

No. 24-3354

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CYNTHIA BROWN, CARLOS BUFORD, JENNY SUE ROWE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DAVID YOST,

Ohio Attorney General, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 2:24-cv-01401

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-
APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Mark R. Brown
Counsel of Record
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY
303 E. Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 236-6590
mbrown@law.capital.edu

Oliver Hall
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Kelsi Brown Corkran
Alexandra Lichtenstein
William Powell
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6728
kbc74@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The panel decision does not implicate sovereign immunity..... | 5 |
| II. The panel decision does not implicate a circuit split or create an intra-circuit conflict..... | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 16 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beiersdorfer v. LaRose, No. 20-3557,
2021 WL 3702211 (6th Cir. Aug. 20, 2021)..... 14

Boler v. Earley, 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 6

Buckley v. Am. Const. L. Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999)..... 13

*Comm. to Impose Term Limits on Ohio Supreme Ct. & to Preclude Special Legal Status for
Members & Emps. of Ohio Gen. Assembly v. Ohio Ballot Bd.*,
885 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2018) 13, 14

Doe v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... 12, 13

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 5

FEC v. Cruz, 596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 6

Ga.-Pac. Consumer Prods. LP v. NCR Corp.,
40 F.4th 481 (6th Cir. 2022) 8

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. Walker,
450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) 9

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner,
548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) 6

Little v. Reclaim Idaho, 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)..... 11, 13

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... 1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 8

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
589 U.S. 423 (2020) 8

Rose v. Raffensperger, 143 S. Ct. 58 (2022)..... 8

Schmitt v. LaRose, 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019) 11, 14, 15

Whole Woman’s Heath v. Jackson, 595 U.S. 30 (2021)..... 7

Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code § 3505.062(A)..... 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.01(A)..... 2, 14

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.01(C)..... 3

Ohio Rev. Code § 3519.05 2

Rules

Ohio S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08(A)(1)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1..... 2

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1a..... 2

Ohio Const. art. II, § 1g..... 2
